
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Monday, 7 March 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful guide for t
[...]
the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 London School of 
Theology, Green 
Lane, Northwood 
10112/APP/2010/2915 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Application for a new planning 
permission to replace extant 
planning permission ref: 
10112/APP/2009/ 707 dated 
14/07/2009: Erection of two storey 
teaching block to north west side 
of existing building (Phase 1) and 
new chapel and foyer to south 
east side of existing building 
(Phase 2) (Works involve the 
partial demolition of existing 
buildings) (Part outline application 
- Phase 2.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL 

7 - 40 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 135 Field End Road, 
Eastcote 
5910/APP/2010/2346 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Application for variation of 
condition 6 (hours of operation) of 
planning permission ref: 
5910/C/96/ 0074 dated 
15/01/1996: Change of use from 
Class A1 (Shop) to Class A3 
(Food and Drink.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

41 - 46 

8 Footway Adjacent to 
Autocentre 
Northwood, Pinner 
Road, Northwood 
67084/APP/2011/136 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills; 
 

Installation of a 13.8m high 
telecommunications pole, 
associated equipment cabinet and 
ancillary developments works 
(Consultation Under Schedule 2, 
Part 24 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995) (as 
amended.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

47 - 56 

9 37 Edwards Avenue, 
Ruislip 
65680/APP/2011/36 
 
 

South 
Ruislip; 
 

Erection of 4 two-bedroom back to 
back two storey dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity 
space and installation of new 
vehicular crossover, involving 
demolition of existing detached 
dwelling. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL 

57 - 78 

10 41 Raisins Hill, 
Eastcote 
64909/APP/2010/2668 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills; 
 

Part two storey, part single side 
extension, part two storey, part 
single storey rear extension with 1 
rooflight, single storey front 
extension and conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use with 1 
front and 1 rear rooflight, involving 
demolition of existing integral 
garage and store. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL 

79 - 88 

 
 



 

Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

11 Land Adjacent To Bus 
Shelter, Junction Of 
Bury Street And 
Plough Farm Close, 
Ruislip 
67082/APP/2011/135 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Installation of an 11.8m high 
telecommunications pole, 
associated equipment cabinet and 
ancillary development works 
(Consultation Under Schedule 2, 
Part 24 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995) (as 
amended.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 

89 - 96 

12 1-8 (Inclusive), 
Breakspear Mews, 
Breakspear Road 
North, Harefield 
7902/APP/2009/2480 
 
 

Harefield; 
 

Regularisation of building work 
that has already been carried out 
within Units 1 and 2, involving the 
removal of two courtyard dormers 
and completion of the car ports. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL 

97 - 112 

13 1-8 (Inclusive), 
Breakspear Mews, 
Breakspear Road 
North, Harefield 
7902/APP/2009/2481 
 
 

Harefield; 
 

Regularisation of building work 
that has already been carried out 
within Units  
1 and 2 (Application for Listed 
Building Consent.) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL 

113 - 
122 

14 138 High Street, 
Ruislip 
7855/APP/2010/2832 
 
 

West 
Ruislip; 
 

Change of use from Retail (Class 
A1) to Hot Food Takeaway(Class 
A5) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL 

123 - 
136 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

 

15 High Road, Eastcote ENF/148/09  

 ENFORCEMENT REPORT  

16 Any Items Transferred from Part 1 

17 Any Other Business in Part 2 

 

Plans for North Planning Committee 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
22 February 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Edward Lavery (Chairman), Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman), David Allam 
(Labour Lead), Jazz Dhillon, Michael Markham, David Payne and Brian Stead. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger – Head of Planning 
Meg Hirani – Planning Advisor 
Nikki Deol – Legal Advisor 
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Andrew Retter (Items 10 – 13) 
 

108. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Carol Melvin, Cllr Brian Stead 
substituted. 
 

 

109. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 From the public gallery Cllr Andrew Retter declared a personal interest 
in item 10 “Haydon School, Wiltshire Lane, Eastcote”, as his son 
attended the school. Cllr Retter did not speak, vote on or discuss this 
item with the Committee. 
 

 

110. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

 

111. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 No matters had been identified as urgent or in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

112. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and 
were considered in public 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
 

113. SOUTHBOURNE DAY CENTRE, 161 ELLIOT AVENUE, RUISLIP 
66033/APP/2010/2523  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 This application was withdrawn by the Applicant prior to the meeting. 
This application was not discussed by the Committee. 
 

 

114. LAND ADJOINING 12 GLADSDALE DRIVE, 65761/APP/2010/2707  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of a single storey detached one-bedroom dwelling with 
associated parking and amenity space 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The style of the development was out of character with the 
surrounding dwellings 

• The development would create a less sustainable community 
• The development would destroy the harmony of the cul-de-sac  
• The application would not be balanced with the other dwellings 

in the cul-de-sac. 
 

The applicant was not present at the meeting.  
  

Members agreed that the application was out of character with the area 
and believed the proposal to appear cramped and squashed.  
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for refusal and 
were concerned that further proposals may arise if this was granted.  
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

 

115. 56 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM 4496/APP/2009/2765  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Two storey six-bedroom detached dwelling with basement level and 
habitable roofspace with detached garage to front, involving the 
demolition of existing dwelling. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The style of the development was out of character with the 

 

Page 2



  
surrounding dwellings 

• The size and site of proposal were overdeveloped and were 
detrimental to the street scene. 

• Petitioners believed there was an issue with overshadowing on 
neighbouring properties.  

• Should the proposal be approved it would create a precedent for 
future developments in the area. 

   
The applicant was not present at the meeting.  

  
Members believed it would be dangerous to turn down the application 
when the surrounding dwellings were already large in size.  
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

116. 19 GROVE ROAD, NORTHWOOD 27846/APP/2010/2916  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Part two storey, part single storey rear extension, single storey 
side/front extension, front porch, alterations to existing elevations and 
conversion of roofspace for habitable use with 2 rear, 2 side, and 3 
front rooflights and 3 skylights. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The objectors were concerned and disappointed with the 
proposed application 

• The depth of application and the roof space were too large for 
the site and would appear out of character with the surrounding 
dwell
[...]
  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

117. HAYDON SCHOOL, WILTSHIRE LANE, EASTCOTE, 
9556/APP/2010/2490  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Details in compliance with condition 4 (fence colour) of planning 
permission ref: 9556/APP/2010/1370 dated 06/08/2010: Installation of 
mesh fence and automatically locking gate and new window to existing 
elevation. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in support of the proposal was invited to but did not 
address the Committee.  
 
Members were in agreement over the new installation of mesh fencing 
and the colour of the fence.  
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 

 

Page 4



  
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

118. 41 RAISINS HILL, EASTCOTE 64909/APP/2010/2668  (Agenda Item 
11) 
 

Action by 

 Part two storey, part single storey side extension, part two storey, part 
single storey rear extension with 1 rooflight, single storey front 
extension and conversion of roofspace to habitable use with 1 front and 
1 rear rooflight, involving demolition of existing integral garage and 
store. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The style of the development was out of character with the 
surrounding dwellings 

• The symmetry of the pair of houses had already been damaged 
by earlier decisions. 

• The proposal exacerbated the symmetrical imbalance and 
neither house was in harmony with the street scene. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution the agent was invited to 
address the meeting. 
 
Points raised by the agent: 

§ The only loss of light was from secondary w
[...]
ey extension to Upper Lodge together with surface level and 
underground parking) involving alterations in the internal residential 
room layouts and the design and layout of the rear gardens. 
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

 

121. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

122. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.45 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 6



North Planning Committee - 15th March 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LONDON SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY  GREEN LANE NORTHWOOD 

Application for a new planning permission to replace extant planning
permission ref: 10112/APP/2009/ 707 dated 14/07/2009: Erection of two
storey teaching block to north west side of existing building (Phase 1) and
new chapel and foyer to south east side of existing building (Phase 2)
(Works involve the partial demolition of existing buildings) (Part outline
application - Phase 2.)

17/12/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 10112/APP/2010/2915

Drawing Nos: Report on Phase 1 Desk Study, Ref. 51127, dated May 2008
Report on Phase 2 Site Investigation, Ref. 51127C, dated June 2008
Transport Statement, August 2008
1628.S.01
1727 PL 002 Rev: A
1727 PL 003 Rev: C
1727 PL 101 Rev: B
1727 PL 300 Rev: B
Planning Document, April 2009
1727 PL 301 Rev: B
1727 PL 102 Rev: B
1727 PL 004 Rev: B
1727 PL 005
1727 PL 200 Rev: B
1727 PL 400 Rev: A
1727 PL 401
Flood R
[...]
 allotments), particularly if there is (or would be) a local
deficiency in accessible open space. The proposal would mainly involve currently
developed land and only involves a small area of land, less than 10m², that provides
ancillary playing space that can not be used for playing field purposes. On this basis,
Sport England still raise no objection to the proposal, subject to the imposition of a
condition requiring that any use of the playing fields for demolition and construction
storage is controlled.

Not applicable to this application.

As regards archaeology implications, English Heritage previously advised that the site is
situated in an area where archaeological remains are known to be present, mainly due to

Accessibility Officer:

In light of the Addendum Access Statement received 14/01/2011 and the issues considered and
addressed within, the application is satisfactory from an accessibility viewpoint.

Sustainability Officer:

There are no objections to the proposed development as submitted.

S106 Officer:

Proposal: Application for a new planning permission to replace extant planning permission ref:
10112/APP/2009/707 dated 14/07/2009: erection of two storey teaching block to north west side of
existing building (Phase 1) and new chapel and foyer to south east side of existing building (Phase
2) (Works involve the partial demolition of existing buildings) (Part Outline Application - Phase 2).

Proposed Heads of Terms: Transport: in line with the SPD a s278 may be required to address any
and all highways matters please liaise with Syed Shah in the first instance. Also given that this is a
learning facility there may be a need to update or establish, if there isn't one already, a travel plan
for the entire school. Please liaise with Emma Chapman in the first instance on this matter. 

Construction Training: in line with the SPD if the construction period is to exceed 3 months and the
construction cost exceeds £2m then a contribution towards construction 
[...]
mmended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies September 2007)
London Plan (2008)
HDAS: Residential Layouts
HDAS: Accessible Hillingdon
Letters of objection and petition.

Karl Dafe 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 76



R

R

R

R

2

1

12

22

41

MP 6

39

20

25

3

3
Pr

im
ro

se
C

ou
rt

40

ED
W

A
R

D
S

AV
EN

U
E

42

24

29a

50

50a
50b

52

54a

LB

41b

SB

53

4

21

2

10

42a

33
c

27

42c

27a

54

SL

22

9

19
a

El Sub
Sta

2

1a

42b

c

39

35

45

GREAT CENTRAL AVENUE

4

PRIM
ROSE GARDENS

4

3

31
a

33

44

46

31

39
a

a

SP

41a

16

12
PR

IO
R

S
G

A
R

D
EN

S

15

6

32a

32b

1

29

b

48

41

42

44

2

11

1

Hall

7
13

21

3

34

33
a

48

43

50c

56

46

16

1

17

MANOR
GARDENS

31

40

33
b

35

36 45 to 51

50

´

March 2011

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2011

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, Environment
& Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

37 Edwards Avenue
Ruislip

65680/APP/2011/36

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 15th March 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

41 RAISINS HILL EASTCOTE MIDDLESEX 

Part two storey, part single storey side extension, part two storey, part single
storey rear extension with 1 rooflight, single storey front extension and
conversion of roofspace to habitable use with 1 front and 1 rear rooflight,
involving demolition of existing integral garage and store.

22/11/2010

Report of the 
[...]
12/APP/2010/2915
	7 135 Field End Road, Eastcote 5910/APP/2010/2346
	8 Footway Adjacent to Autocentre Northwood, Pinner Road, Northwood 67084/APP/2011/136
	9 37 Edwards Avenue, Ruislip 65680/APP/2011/36
	10 41 Raisins Hill, Eastcote 64909/APP/2010/2668
	11 Land Adjacent To Bus Shelter, Junction Of Bury Street And Plough Farm Close, Ruislip 67082/APP/2011/135
	12 1-8 (Inclusive), Breakspear Mews, Breakspear Road North, Harefield 7902/APP/2009/2480
	13 1-8 (Inclusive), Breakspear Mews, Breakspear Road North, Harefield 7902/APP/2009/2481
	14 138 High Street, Ruislip 7855/APP/2010/2832
	15 High Road, Eastcote ENF/148/09
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
15 March 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman), David Allam 
(Labour Lead), Tim Barker, Jazz Dhillon and Carol Melvin. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger – Head of Planning 
Meg Hirani – Planning Advisor 
Syed Shah – Parking Services Advisor 
Sarah White – Legal Advisor 
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Shirley Harper O’Neill 
 

123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr David Payne, with Cllr Tim 
Barker substituting. Apologies had also been received from Cllr Mike 
Markham. 
 

 

124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Cllr Carol Melvin declared a personal and prejudicial in Item 6: London 
School of Theology, Green Lane, Northwood. Cllr Melvin left the room 
while the Committee discussed this item and did not take part in the 
vote. 
 
Cllr Allan Kauffman declared a personal interest in Item 8: 37 Edwards 
Avenue, Ruislip. Cllr Kauffman left the room while the Committee 
discussed this item and did not take part in the vote. 
 

 

125. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

126. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 
 
 

 



  
127. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that Items 6 – 14 were marked Part 1 and would be 
considered in public. Item 15 was confirmed as Part 2 and would be 
considered in Private. 
 

 

128. LONDON SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY, GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD 
10112/APP/2010/2915  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Application for a new planning permission to replace extant planning 
permission ref: 10112/APP/2009/ 707 dated 14/07/2009: Erection of 
two storey teaching block to north west side of existing building (Phase 
1) and new chapel and foyer to south east side of existing building 
(Phase 2) (Works involve the partial demolition of existing buildings) 
(Part outline application - Phase 2.) 
 
Officers presented the report to Members, and directed Members to the 
addendum sheet. There were no petitions in support or in objection to 
this application. Members stated that the report summed up the 
reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

 

129. 135 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE 5910/APP/2010/2346  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Application for variation of condition 6 (hours of operation) of planning 
permission ref: 5910/C/96/ 0074 dated 15/01/1996: Change of use 
from Class A1 (Shop) to Class A3 (Food and Drink.) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in support of the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The application had received overwhelming support in the form 
of petition signatories and letters of support. 

• The Environmental Protection Unit had not submitted any 
objections and did not oppose the application 

• The application was in accordance with the Council’s 
Supplementary Planning Document and Development Plan 

• Refusing the application would breach the Human Rights of the 
applicant 

• The neighbouring properties had not objected to the application, 
and some had even signed the petition in support. 

 



  
• The main aim of the application was to provide a food outlet for 

late night visitors to the area or those who had left nearby pubs 
and bars.  

• The workforce were recruited from Eastcote and supported the 
application 

   
The applicant was not present at the meeting.  
 
The Committee asked Officer to clarify the Human Rights aspect of the 
application. Legal Officers advised that information had been sought 
from the Borough Solicitor and application had received a fair hearing 
and the Committee must take into account the Human Rights Act as it 
set out the Right to Respect for Family Life and Right to the Protection 
of a Property. Officers could not advise on licensing issues, as they fell 
outside of the Planning Committee’s remit.  
 
Officers also clarified that if the business had been trading for over 10 
years they must prove this by applying for a Certificate of Lawful Use.  
 
Members felt that they knew the area well and there was no need for a 
food outlet to be open until 2.00 am. Extended opening hours may 
attract late night anti-social behaviour and cause noise nuisance in the 
area. Members pointed out that although local neighbours had signed 
the supporting petition there was no guarantee that they would live 
there forever; a very late night food outlet may deter people from 
moving into this area in the future.  
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

130. FOOTWAY ADJACENT TO AUTOCENTRE NORTHWOOD, PINNER 
ROAD, NORTHWOOD 67084/APP/2011/136  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Installation of a 13.8m high telecommunications pole, associated 
equipment cabinet and ancillary developments works (Consultation 
Under Schedule 2, Part 24 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995) (as amended.) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The mast would create unnecessary street furniture on an 
already busy street. 

• A danger would be posed to pedestrians who may need to step 
onto the carriageway to avoid the mast and cabinets.  

• Future applications for masts should only be permitted in a 
specific area away from humans, to minimise the health effects 

 



  
on people.  

   
The applicant was not present at the meeting.  

  
Officers clarified that each application had to be determined on its own 
merits, and therefore no applications, including applications for masts 
would be subject to pre-determination.  
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

131. 37 EDWARDS AVENUE, RUISLIP 65680/APP/2011/36  (Agenda Item 
9) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of 4 two-bedroom back to back two storey dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity space and installation of new vehicular 
crossover, involving demolition of existing detached dwelling. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a Ward Councillor was 
present and was invited to address the meeting. 
 
Points raised by the Ward Councillor: 

• The style of the development was out of character with the 
surrounding dwellings 

• The size and site of proposal were overdeveloped and were 
detrimental to the street scene. 

• There was an issue with overshadowing on neighbouring 
properties.  

• Should the proposal be approved it would create a precedent for 
future developments in the area. 

   
The applicant was not present at the meeting.  
 
Officers clarified that the PD rights had been removed from the 
conditions. Members believed it would be dangerous to turn down the 
application when the surrounding dwellings were already large in size.  
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report, 
additional conditions and addendum. 
 
 

 



  
132. 41 RAISINS HILL, EASTCOTE 64909/APP/2010/2668  (Agenda Item 

10) 
 

Action by 

 Part two storey, part single storey side extension, part two storey, part 
single storey rear extension with 1 rooflight, single storey front 
extension and conversion of roofspace to habitable use with 1 front and 
1 rear rooflight, involving demolition of existing integral garage and 
store. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioner: 

• The style of the development was out of character with the 
surrounding dwellings 

• The application would not harmonise with the surrounding 
properties. 

• The size and site of proposal were overdeveloped and were 
detrimental to the street scene. 

• Petitioners believed there was an issue with overshadowing on 
neighbouring properties.  

• Should the proposal be approved it would create a precedent for 
future developments in the area. 

• The proposed property would put pressure on the parking 
spaces and sewers in the road.  

• The applicant failed to display green notices at the application. 
   

The Agent was present at the meeting and was invited to address the 
Committee. The following points were raised by the Agent:  

§ The proposed side elevation would not be largely visible. 
§ The frontage had been designed with the help of Hillingdon 

Planning Officers to be sympathetic to the street scene. 
§ The proposed application was technically compliant but subtly 

different, much like surrounding dwellings in the area. 
§ The development was harmonious with adjourning properties.  
§ Although six bedrooms had been proposed the applicant would 

only be converting four into bedrooms.  
 
Although no Ward Councillors were present one Ward Councillor had 
submitted comments which were read out by the Committee Chairman. 
The following points were raised by the Ward Councillor: 

§ The proposal would result in an overdevelopment and would 
dominate the street scene. 

§ The petition in objection highlighted the concerns of neighbours 
regarding commuter parking in the street. 

  
Members has visited the site and found other dwellings in the road to 
be normal sized houses. The Committee felt that just because one 
semi-detached house had been over-developed it did not justify the 
overdevelopment of another. The Committee agreed that the 
application would spoil a serene area, and the application should be 
refused on the grounds of overdevelopment, lack of set back at the 
front of the proposal and the detrimental effect it would have on the 

 



  
street scene (B13, B15 and B19) 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of 
overdevelopment, lack of set back at the front of the proposal and 
the detrimental effect it would cause on the street scene (B13, B15 
and B19) 
 

133. LAND ADJACENT TO BUS SHELTER, JUNCTION OF BURY 
STREET AND PLOUGH FARM CLOSE, RUISLIP 
67082/APP/2011/135  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Installation of an 11.8m high telecommunications pole, associated 
equipment cabinet and ancillary development works (Consultation 
Under Schedule 2, Part 24 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995) (as amended.) 
 
Officers presented the report, and Members felt the site was in the 
vicinity of many locally listed buildings.   
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as set out in the officer’s report. 
 

 

134. 1-8 (INCLUSIVE), BREAKSPEAR MEWS, BREAKSPEAR ROAD 
NORTH, HAREFIELD 7902/APP/2009/2480  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Regularisation of building work that has already been carried out within 
Units 1 and 2, involving the removal of two courtyard dormers and 
completion of the car ports. 
 
Officers presented the report to Committee. Members believed the 
proposal would improve the look of the development.  
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

 



  
135. 1-8 (INCLUSIVE), BREAKSPEAR MEWS, BREAKSPEAR ROAD 

NORTH, HAREFIELD 7902/APP/2009/2481  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 Regularisation of building work that has already been carried out within 
Units 1 and 2 (Application for Listed Building Consent.) 
 
Officers presented the report to Committee. Members believed the 
proposal would improve the look of the development.  
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

 

136. 138 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP 7855/APP/2010/2832  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 Change of use from Retail (Class A1) to Hot Food Takeaway (Class 
A5) 
 
Officers presented the report to Members, which stated that the unit 
had been out of retail use since December 2010. The property had a 
refuse facility space towards the rear of the development. Members 
were concerned that another food outlet would affect the vibrancy of 
Ruislip High Street but since the unit had been out of use for a long 
period of time they decided to agree the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Members stated that the report summed up the reasons for approval. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was agreed with five votes that the 
application be approved, with one abstaining vote. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as set out in the officer’s report 
and addendum. 
 

 

137. HIGH ROAD, EASTCOTE ENF/148/09  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 Enforcement Report 
 
Officers presented the report to the Committee. Members stated that 
the report summed up the reasons for enforcement. 
 
It was moved, seconded and was unanimously agreed that the 
enforcement action would be taken 
 
Resolved –  
 
That enforcement action would be taken. 

 



  
138. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 16) 

 
Action by 

 None.  

139. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 17) 
 

Action by 

 None.  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


